 © 2020 Syahril Taufik, Elia Anggarini and Ichwan Setiawan. This open access article is distributed under a Creative
Commons Attribution (CC-BY) 3.0 license.
 International Journal of Structural Glass and Advanced Materials Research
Original Research Paper
ANSYS Numerical Modeling of Confined Deep Beam with
High Strength Concrete
1Syahril Taufik, 2Elia Anggarini and 2Ichwan Setiawan
1Department of Civil Engineering, Lambung Mangkurat University, Banjarmasin, Indonesia

up with size 80/400 in mm under two point load, as shown
in Fig. 1. The description of types elements for deep beam
ANSYS input can be seen in Table 1 and 2, also in Fig. 2.
The model are built by 29774 nodes with automatic mesh
initially and then refined mesh.
Table 1: RC beam model in ANSYS
Material Element Dimension Element Type
Concrete Beam 800400 mm SOLID 65
Steel Tension reinforcement 1D22 (As = 628 mm2) SOLID 45
 Compressive reinforcement 1D12 (As = 628 mm2)
Steel Shear reinforcement 6-125 mm SOLID 45
Steel Loading plate/ support 20010050 mm SOLID 45
Table 2: Configuration of reinforcement in RC beam model (L = 1600 mm)
  Tension Compression Longitudinal
Beam ID fc’ (MPa) reinforcement reinforcement reinforcement Stirrups
DB.M1.65 65 1D22 1D12 N/A 1Ø6-215
DB.M1.70 70
DB.M1.80 80
DB.M1.90 90
DB.M2.90 90 1D22 1D12 N/A 1Ø6-75
DB.M3.90 90 1D22 1D12 1Ø12 1Ø6-75
DB.M3a.90 90 1D22 1D12 2Ø12 1Ø8-75
DB.M3b.90     2Ø6-75
DB.M3c.90     2Ø8-75
DB.M4.90     1Ø6-75

Tensile crack factor  0.60
Table 4: Input of model material SOLID45 (Steel Reinforcement)
Linear Isotropic
Modulus elasticity of reinforcement (Es) 210 GPa
Poisson Ratio (v) 0.30
Bilinear Isotropic Hardening
Yield strength (fy); Bar reinforcement Ø 22 mm 585 MPa
Yield strength (fy); Bar reinforcement Ø 12 mm 433 MPa
Yield strength (fy); Stirrups Ø 6 mm) 397 MPa
Table 5: Input of SOLID45 model material (Support and Loading Plate)
Linear isotropic
Modulus elasticity of steel (Es) Poisson ratio (v) Piecewise linear
210 GPa 0.30 fy = 397 MPa
Tabel 6: Concrete stress of deep beam
Beam ID fc’ (MPa) fcy (MPa) fc1 (MPa) fcu (MPa) fcu /fc’ Collapse
DB-M1-65 65.0 11.932 36.772 64.744 0.996 Reinforcement
DB-M1-70 70.0 11.492 36.683 70.000 1.000 Concrete
DB-M1-80 80.0 11.166 37.518 80.000 1.000 Concrete
DB-M1-90 90.0 10.840 38.162 85.551 0.951 Reinforcement
DB-M2-90 90.0 11.728 10.361 85.579 0.951 Reinforcement
DB-M3-90 90.0 8.719 10.350 89.599 0.999 Concrete
DB-M3a-90 90.0 10.866 10.017 89.944 0.999 Concrete
DB-M3b-90 90.0 11.523 9.402 89.688 0.997 Concrete
DB-M3c-90 90.0 12.719 9.037 89.798 0.998 Concrete
DB-M4-90 90.0 11.691 10.320 71.459 0.794 Reinforcement
fc’ = compressive stress; fcy = yield Stress; fc1 = first crack stress; fcu = ultimate crack stress (all in MPa)
Syahril Taufik et al. / International Journal of Structural Glass and Advanced Materials Research 2020, Volume 4: 41.55
DOI: 10.3844/sgamrsp.2020.41.55
46